acquisitions

The Loan has not been
drawn down by the
Company as of the date of
this announcement.

15

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates: (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement; and (2) the shareholding structure assuming the Convertible Bonds are fully
converted into Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$3.3360 each; on the
assumptions that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement until the completion of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full, save
for the issue of the Conversion Shares as a result of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full
(as the case may be); and (b) the Bondholders do not and will not hold any Shares other than the
Conversion Shares as a result of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

As at the date of
this announcement

Assuming the Convertible
Bonds are fully converted into

Conversion Shares at
the initial Conversion Price

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

% of
issued share

capital of
the Company

No. of
Shares

% of
enlarged share

capital of
the Company

GuangYu Investment 2,137,500,000 65.47 2,137,500,000 60.27%
Bondholders 0 0.00 281,774,580 7.94%
Other Shareholders 1,127,438,460 34.53 1,127,438,460 31.79%

Total 3,264,938,460 100.00 3,546,713,040 100.00%

PROPOSED USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds from the Subscription of the Convertible Bonds, after deduction of
commission and expenses, amount to approximately HK$921 million. The net proceeds from the
Subscription will be used for acquisitions and general corporate purposes.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the
following meanings when used herein:

“Agency Agreement” a paying, conversion and transfer agency agreement to be entered
into between the Company, the Trustee, the principal paying agent,